

NO. 295737-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

FILED

APR 13 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
D:

ELIZABETH DONOHOE

Appellant

v.

BEST BUY STORES, L.P., a foreign corporation; TECHNIBILT, LTD., a
foreign corporation; CARI-ALL, INC., an alien corporation; and DOES 1
through 5, inclusive

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS
KATHLEEN THOMPSON, #25767
GARDNER TRABOLSI & ASSOCIATES

PLLC

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98121
Telephone: (206) 256-6309

NO. 295737-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

FILED

APR 13 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11: _____

ELIZABETH DONOHOE

Appellant

v.

BEST BUY STORES, L.P., a foreign corporation; TECHNIBILT, LTD., a
foreign corporation; CARI-ALL, INC., an alien corporation; and DOES 1
through 5, inclusive

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS
KATHLEEN THOMPSON, #25767
GARDNER TRABOLSI & ASSOCIATES

PLLC

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98121
Telephone: (206) 256-6309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. The trial court did not commit error when it granted Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	2
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. Whether the trial court committed error when it granted Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment where Plaintiff could not prove that the alleged shopping cart incident was proximately caused by an alleged defect in the cart, which was the basis of Plaintiff's claim	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Facts	2
B. Plaintiff's Complaint and Claims	4
C. Trial Court Proceedings and Motion for Summary Judgment	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The Trial Court Judge Properly Considered the Plaintiff's Design Defect Claim in its Entirety, as did Defendants in Their Motion for Summary Judgment	12
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Wallingford</i> , 17 Wash. App. 853, 854, 565 P.2d 1224 (1977), <i>review denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 10, 16 (1979) . . .	11
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Products Co.</i> , 117 Wash.2d. 747, 752, 818 P.2d 1337 (1992)	9
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 107 Wash.2d 127, 142, 727 P.2d 655 (1986)	9
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 808, 180 P.2d 564 (1947) . . .	12
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wash. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010, 863 P.2d 72 (1993)	11
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 778, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	9, 11
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corporation</i> , 19 Wash. App. 515, 519-521, 576 P.2d 426 (1978)	8, 9
<i>McKinney v. Tukwila</i> , 103 Wash. App. 391, 13 P.3d 631 (2000)	12
<i>Nakamura v. Jeffery</i> , 6 Wash. App. 274, 277, 492 P.2d 244 (1972)	12
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wash.2d 226, 228, 677 P.2d 166 (1984) . .	10
<i>Rathvon v. Columbia Pac Airlines</i> , 30 Wash. App. 193, 201 633 P.2d 122 (1981), <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1025 (1982)	11
<i>Ski Acres v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 854 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Zobrist v. Culp</i> , 18 Wash. App. 622, 637, 570 P.2d 147(1977)	12

TABLE OF COURT RULES

	PAGE
CR 56 (c)	11
ER 702	16
RCWA 7.72.030(1)	9
